

## CHAPTER XI

### STABILIZATION AND PRICE-SUPPORT PROGRAMS

The statistics in this chapter relate to activities of the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC), loan and inventory acquisition and disposition programs, the CCC and Farm Service Agency payment programs, and marketing agreements and order programs for fruits and vegetables. Statistics for Federal Milk Marketing Order programs are contained in chapter VIII.

**Table 11-1.—Commodity Credit Corporation: Price-supported commodities owned as of September 2018<sup>1</sup> (Inventory quantity)**

Year	Butter and butter oil	Corn	Sorghum and products	Milk and products	Rice and products <sup>4</sup>	Peanut and products
	<i>Million pounds</i>	<i>Million bushels</i>	<i>Million bushels</i>	<i>Million pounds</i>	<i>Million cwt</i>	<i>Million pounds</i>
2009	0	0	0	224	( <sup>2</sup> )	( <sup>2</sup> )
2010	( <sup>3</sup> )	0	( <sup>3</sup> )	7	( <sup>3</sup> )	0
2011	0	0	( <sup>3</sup> )	0	( <sup>2</sup> )	0
2012	0	0	0	0	0	0
2013	0	0	( <sup>3</sup> )	0	( <sup>3</sup> )	0
2014	0	0	0	0	( <sup>3</sup> )	4
2015	0	0	0	0	0	168
2016	0	0	0	0	0	0
2017	0	8	0	0	( <sup>3</sup> )	55
2018	0	2	( <sup>3</sup> )	0	0	133

  

Year	Beans, dry edible	Wheat	Blended Foods	Vegetable Oil Products	Value of all commodities owned
	<i>Million bushels</i>	<i>Million bushels</i>	<i>Million pounds</i>	<i>Million pounds</i>	<i>Million dollars</i>
2009	0	0	13	6	205
2010	( <sup>5</sup> )	( <sup>2</sup> )	16	5	48
2011	( <sup>2</sup> )	0	16	33	53
2012	0	0	2	12	14
2013	0	0	25	23	71
2014	0	0	18	32	40
2015	0	2	13	23	55
2016	0	0	27	10	24
2017	0	0	0	21	35
2018	0	0	12	15	45

<sup>1</sup> Commodities with data consistently zero for 2009-2018 are not listed. <sup>2</sup> Less than 50,000 units. <sup>3</sup> Less than 500,000 units. <sup>4</sup> Total value of all commodities owned by CCC, including price-supported commodities not shown and commodities acquired under programs other than price-support programs, less reserve for losses on inventory. <sup>5</sup> Less than 500 units. FPAC, Business Center, Budget Division, Program Budget Branch, CCC Program Section, (202) 720-4697.

**Table 11-2.—Commodity Credit Corporation: Loans pledge made, by quantity and face amount, United States and Territories, by crop year 2017–2018<sup>1</sup>**

Commodity	Unit	2017		2018	
		Quantity pledged	Face amount	Quantity pledged	Face amount
		<i>1,000</i>	<i>1,000 dollars</i>	<i>1,000</i>	<i>1,000 dollars</i>
Barley .....	1,000 bushels	8,232	15,596	1,711	3,196
Corn .....	1,000 bushels	885,563	1,689,795	78,890	152,614
Cotton, ELS & Upland <sup>2</sup> .....	1,000 bales .....	335,329	2,581,538	260	67,888
Seed cotton, ELS & Upland .....	1,000 pounds ..	135	6,697	6	1,892
Sugar Cane and Beet .....	1,000 pounds ..	51,888	1,175,081	.....	.....
Flaxseed .....	1,000 cwt .....	126	1,256	19	196
Honey .....	1,000 pounds ..	57	3,904	3,711	2,561
Oats .....	1,000 bushels	418	552	273	365
Peanuts .....	1,000 pounds ..	46,513	809,738	538,966	95,856
Rice .....	1,000 cwt .....	46,528	302,359	2,064	13,470
Wool .....	1,000 pounds ..	0	4	.....	.....
Grain sorghum .....	1,000 bushels	1,913	6,360	469	928
Soybeans .....	1,000 bushels	106,313	529,523	7,272	36,013
Wheat .....	1,000 bushels	77,149	229,326	28,113	85,570
Sunflower Seed .....	1,000 cwt .....	1,418	14,400	85	843
Canola Seed .....	1,000 cwt .....	719	7,331	464	4,666
Safflower Seed .....	1,000 cwt .....	16	137	.....	.....
Mustard Seed .....	1,000 cwt .....	83	849	26	269
Sunflower Seed (non-oil) .....	1,000 cwt .....	238	2,426	18	183
Chickpeas .....	1,000 cwt .....	62	687	109	1,183
Dry Whole Peas .....	1,000 cwt .....	778	4,146	277	1,478
Lentil Dry .....	1,000 cwt .....	304	3,331	242	2,702

<sup>1</sup> Includes loans pledge directly by Commodity Credit Corporation. <sup>2</sup> Includes Upland & ELS Bales and CFLS Pounds. FPAC, Business Center, Budget Division, Program Budget Branch, CCC Program Section, (202) 720-4697.

**Table 11-3.—Commodity Credit Corporation: Loan transactions for fiscal year 2018, by commodities <sup>1</sup>**

Commodity	Unit	Loans out-standing Oct. 1, 2017 <sup>2</sup>	New loans made	Loans repayments	Collateral acquired in settle-ment	Loans written off and trans-ferred to accounts receiv-able <sup>3</sup>	Loans outstanding Sept. 30, 2018	
							Value	Quantity collateral remaining pledged
<i>1,000 dollars</i>								
<b>Basic commodities:</b>								
Corn .....	Bushel ...	176,174	1,902,641	(1,913,413)	.....	(12,788)	152,614	78,890
Cotton (Upland and ELS) ....	Bale <sup>4</sup> ....	37,093	2,601,593	(2,568,717)	0	(190)	69,780	266
Seed cotton .....	Pound ....	0	56,768	(55,303)	0	(1,465)	0	0
Peanuts .....	Pound ....	29,190	1,000,754	(873,184)	(27,971)	(32,935)	95,856	538,966
Rice .....	Cwt .....	13,625	191,136	(190,606)	.....	(684)	13,470	2,064
Tobacco .....	Pound 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Wheat .....	Bushel ...	92,082	136,720	(142,443)	(70)	(718)	85,570	28,113
<b>Total<sup>5</sup> .....</b>		<b>348,164</b>	<b>5,889,612</b>	<b>(5,743,666)</b>	<b>(28,041)</b>	<b>(48,780)</b>	<b>417,290</b>	<b>648,299</b>
<b>Designated nonbasic commodities</b>								
Barley .....	Bushel ...	5,721	7,951	(10,477)	.....	0	3,196	1,711
Sorghum .....	Bushel ...	974	4,344	(4,390)	.....	0	928	469
Honey .....	Pound ....	2,049	3,960	(3,404)	.....	(45)	2,561	3,711
Oats .....	Bushel ...	251	673	(555)	.....	(5)	365	273
Raw sugar, cane .....	Pound ...	0	353,624	(353,624)	.....	0	0	0
Refined sugar, cane ....	Pound ...	0	0	0	.....	0	0	0
Raw sugar beet .....	Pound ...	0	229,104	(229,104)	.....	0	0	0
Refined sugar beet .....	Pound ...	0	376,614	(376,614)	.....	0	0	0
FlaxSeed .....	Cwt .....	673	414	(801)	.....	(90)	196	19
Sunflower seed (oil) ....	Cwt .....	2,025	7,573	(8,754)	.....	0	843	85
Canola seed .....	Cwt .....	1,539	10,503	(7,376)	.....	0	4,666	464
Safflower seed .....	Cwt .....	0	37	(37)	.....	0	0	0
Rapeseed .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	.....	0	0	0
Mustard seed .....	Cwt .....	170	422	(323)	.....	0	269	26
Crambe oilseed .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	.....	0	0	0
Sunflower seed, non oil .....	Cwt .....	67	2,409	(2,294)	.....	0	183	18
<b>Total<sup>5</sup> .....</b>		<b>13,469</b>	<b>997,628</b>	<b>(997,753)</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>(140)</b>	<b>13,207</b>	<b>6,776</b>
<b>Other nonbasic commodities:</b>								
Soybeans .....	Bushel ...	26,232	734,005	(721,002)	.....	(3,222)	36,013	7,272
Mohair .....	Pound ...	0	0	0	.....	0	0	0
Chickpeas .....	Pound ...	148	1,691	(655)	.....	0	1,183	109
Lentils .....	Pound ...	831	4,232	(2,361)	.....	0	2,702	242
Peas, dry whole .....	Pound ...	1,379	2,741	(2,642)	.....	0	1,478	277
Wool .....	Pound ...	4	0	(4)	.....	0	0	0
Unknown .....	Pound ...	(1,455)	0	0	.....	0	0	0
<b>Total<sup>5</sup> .....</b>		<b>27,139</b>	<b>742,669</b>	<b>(726,664)</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>(3,222)</b>	<b>41,376</b>	<b>7,900</b>
<b>Grand total<sup>5</sup> .....</b>		<b>388,772</b>	<b>7,629,909</b>	<b>(7,468,083)</b>	<b>(28,041)</b>	<b>(52,142)</b>	<b>471,873</b>	<b>662,975</b>

<sup>1</sup> Loans made directly by Commodity Credit Corporation. <sup>2</sup> Book value of outstanding loans; includes face amounts and any charges paid. <sup>3</sup> Includes transfers to accounts receivable. <sup>4</sup> Includes Upland & ELS Bales and CFLS Pounds. <sup>5</sup> Totals do not include allowance for losses.  
 FPAC, Business Center, Budget Division, Program Budget Branch, CCC Program Section, (202) 720-4697.

**Table 11-4.—Commodity Credit Corporation: Selected inventory transactions, programs and commodity, as of September 30, 2018**

Program and commodity	Unit	Quantity					Inventory Sept. 30, 2018
		Inventory Oct. 1, 2017	Purchases	Collateral acquired from loans	Other addition deduction	Sales and other dispositions <sup>1</sup>	
<i>Thousands</i>							
<b>Feed grains:</b>							
Barley .....	Bushel ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Corn .....	Bushel ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Corn products .....	Pound ....	2,998	32,706	0	0	(33,532)	2,172
Grain sorghum .....	Bushel ....	222	12,014	0	0	(11,840)	396
Sorghum grits .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oats .....	Bushel ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Food grains, cotton and tobacco:</b>							
Wheat .....	Bushel ....	18	22,264	27	0	(22,304)	5
Wheat flour .....	Pound ....	0	13,291	0	0	(13,291)	0
Bulgur .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rice, milled .....	Cwt .....	11	448	0	0	(459)	0
Rice, rough .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cotton, extra long staple ...	Bale .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Upland cotton .....	Bale .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Tobacco Products .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Dairy products:</b>							
Butter .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cheese .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Milk, dried .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Milk, UHT .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dry whole milk .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Non fat dry milk .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Oils and oilseeds:</b>							
Crambe oilseed .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Canola seed .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sunflower seed .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sunflower seed, non-oil ....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Peanuts .....	Pound ....	55,593	.....	155,852	(77,771)	(518)	132,952
Peanut butter .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	12,150	(12,150)	0
Soybeans .....	Bushel ....	0	132	0	0	(132)	0
Soybean products .....	Pound ....	0	67,682	0	0	(67,682)	0
Dry edible beans .....	Cwt .....	0	32	.....	.....	(32)	0
Flaxseed .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Blended foods .....	Pound ....	4,445	114,215	0	0	(106,541)	12,119
Dry whole peas and lentils ....	Cwt .....	252	3,313	0	0	(3,317)	248
Sugar cane and beet .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	240
Vegetable oil products .....	Pound ....	20,684	259,162	0	0	(265,017)	14,828
Wool .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mohair .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other <sup>2</sup> .....	.....	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Total inventory operations</b> .....	.....	<b>84,223</b>	<b>525,259</b>	<b>155,879</b>	<b>(65,621)</b>	<b>(536,815)</b>	<b>162,960</b>

See footnote(s) at end of table.

**Table 11-4.—Commodity Credit Corporation: Selected inventory transactions, programs and commodity, as of September 30, 2018—Continued**

Program and commodity	Unit	Value					Inventory Sept. 30, 2018
		Inventory Oct. 1, 2017	Purchases	Collateral acquired from loans	Other addition deduction	Sales and other dispositions <sup>1</sup>	
<i>Thousand dollars</i>							
<b>Feed grains:</b>							
Barley .....	Bushel ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Corn .....	Bushel ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Corn products .....	Pound ....	872	6,872	0	(289)	(6,913)	542
Grain sorghum .....	Bushel ....	2,015	60,935	0	3	(60,075)	2,877
Sorghum grits .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oats .....	Bushel ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Food grains, cotton and tobacco:</b>							
Wheat .....	Bushel ....	50	172,150	70	0	(172,256)	14
Wheat flour .....	Pound ....	0	3,020	0	0	(3,020)	0
Bulgur .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rice, milled .....	Cwt .....	248	9,934	0	(42)	(10,140)	0
Rice, rough .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cotton, extra long staple .....	Bale <sup>2</sup> ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Upland cotton .....	Bale <sup>2</sup> ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Tobacco Products .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Dairy products:</b>							
Butter .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cheese .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Milk, dried .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Milk, UHT .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dry whole milk .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Non fat dry milk .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Oils and oilseeds:</b>							
Crambe oilseed .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Canola seed .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sunflower seed .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sunflower seed, non-oil .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Peanuts .....	Pound ....	9,678	0	27,971	(13,527)	(83)	24,039
Peanut butter .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	12,985	(12,985)	0
Soybeans .....	Bushel ....	0	2,322	0	0	(2,322)	0
Soybean products .....	Pound ....	0	14,464	0	0	(14,464)	0
Dry edible beans .....	Cwt .....	0	897	0	0	(897)	0
Flaxseed .....	Cwt .....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Blended foods .....	Pound ....	1,735	38,656	0	257	(36,483)	4,166
Dry whole peas and lentils .....	Cwt .....	7,105	74,749	0	(237)	(76,141)	5,476
Sugar, cane and beet .....	Pound ....	69,490	0	0	0	0	69,490
Vegetable oil products .....	Pound ....	13,151	126,721	0	(980)	(130,430)	8,463
Wool .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mohair .....	Pound ....	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other <sup>3</sup> .....	.....	(69,490)	4,463	0	0	(3,992)	(69,019)
<b>Total inventory operations</b>	.....	<b>34,854</b>	<b>515,183</b>	<b>28,041</b>	<b>(1,830)</b>	<b>(530,201)</b>	<b>46,048</b>

<sup>1</sup> Includes sales, commodity donations, transfers to other government agencies and inventory adjustment. <sup>2</sup> Includes Upland & ELS Bales and CFLS Pounds. <sup>3</sup> Includes Miscellaneous-Oats and Sugar FY Carryforward, which should be included in Sugar, cane & beets.

**Table 11-5.—Commodity Credit Corporation: Cost value of export and domestic commodity dispositions, by type of disposition, fiscal year 2018 <sup>1</sup>**  
(In Thousands)

Commodity	Domestic				Total domestic
	Dollar sales (Costs)	Transfers to other Government agencies	Donations <sup>1</sup>	Inventory adjustments and other recoveries (domestic)	
<b>Feed grains:</b>					
Barley .....	0	0	0	0	0
Corn .....	0	0	0	0	0
Corn products .....	0	0	0	(1)	(1)
Grain sorghum .....	0	0	0	0	0
Sorghum grits .....	0	0	0	0	0
Oats .....	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Food grains, cotton and tobacco:</b>					
Tobacco products .....	0	0	0	0	0
Bulgur .....	0	0	0	0	0
Wheat .....	0	0	0	112	112
Wheat flour .....	0	0	0	0	0
Wheat product, Other .....	0	0	0	0	0
Rice, milled .....	0	0	0	0	0
Rice, rough .....	0	0	0	0	0
Rice, brown and Textured soy .....	0	0	0	0	0
Cotton, extra long staple & upland .....	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Dairy products:</b>					
Butter oil .....	0	0	0	0	0
Butter .....	0	0	0	0	0
Cheese Products .....	0	0	0	0	0
Nonfat dry milk .....	0	0	0	0	0
Milk, dried. UT high temp .....	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Oils and oilseeds:</b>					
Peanuts .....	0	0	0	65	65
Peanut butter .....	0	0	12,985	0	12,985
Peanuts farmer's stock & products .....	0	0	0	0	0
Soya flour .....	0	0	0	(6)	(6)
Flaxseed .....	0	0	0	0	0
Sunflower Seed (oil & non-oil) .....	0	0	0	0	0
Soybeans & Soybean products .....	0	0	0	0	0
Fruit fresh apples .....	0	0	0	0	0
Blended foods .....	0	0	0	0	0
Potatoes .....	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Grains and seeds:</b>					
Feed for Government facilities .....	0	0	0	0	0
Foundation seeds .....	0	0	0	0	0
Lentils dry .....	0	0	0	0	0
Vegetable Seeds .....	0	0	0	0	0
Canola seed .....	0	0	0	0	0
Crambe oil seed .....	0	0	0	0	0
Peas, dried whole .....	0	0	0	(1)	(1)
Dry edible beans .....	0	0	0	0	0
Honey .....	0	0	0	0	0
Sugar .....	0	0	0	0	0
Vegetable oil products .....	0	0	0	0	0
Mohair .....	0	0	0	0	0
Meat (and products) .....	0	0	0	0	0
Veg. canned tomato sauce .....	0	0	0	0	0
Wool .....	0	0	0	0	0
Other (rice products, fish, canned salmon) ..	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Total .....</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>12,985</b>	<b>169</b>	<b>13,154</b>

See footnote(s) at end of table.

**Table 11-5.—Commodity Credit Corporation: Cost value of export and domestic commodity dispositions, by type of disposition, fiscal year 2018<sup>1</sup>—Continued**  
(In Thousands)

Commodity	Export				Total export and domestic
	Dollar sales (Costs)	Public law 480 (Costs)	Donations <sup>1</sup>	Total export	
<b>Feed grains:</b>					
Barley .....	0	0	0	0	0
Corn .....	0	0	0	0	0
Corn products .....	0	0	0	0	0
Grain sorghum .....	0	0	0	0	0
Sorghum grits .....	0	0	0	0	0
Oats .....	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Food grains, cotton and tobacco:</b>					
Tobacco Products .....	0	0	0	0	0
Bulgur .....	0	0	0	0	0
Wheat .....	0	24,195	0	0	24,195
Wheat flour .....	0	0	0	0	0
Wheat product, Other .....	0	0	0	0	0
Rice, milled .....	0	0	0	0	0
Rice, rough .....	0	0	0	0	0
Rice, brown and textured soy .....	0	0	0	0	0
Cotton, extra long staple & upland ....	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Dairy products:</b>					
Butter oil .....	0	0	0	0	0
Butter .....	0	0	0	0	0
Cheese Products .....	0	0	0	0	0
Nonfat dry milk .....	0	0	0	0	0
Milk, dried UT high temp .....	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Oils and oilseeds:</b>					
Peanuts .....	0	0	0	0	0
Peanut butter .....	0	0	0	0	0
Peanuts farmer's stock & products ....	0	0	0	0	0
Soya flour .....	0	0	0	0	0
Flaxseed .....	0	0	0	0	0
Sunflower Seed (oil & non-oil) .....	0	0	0	0	0
Soybeans & Soybean products .....	0	16,786	0	0	16,786
Fruit fresh apples .....	0	0	0	0	0
Blended foods .....	0	0	0	0	0
Potatoes .....	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Grains and seeds:</b>					
Feed for Government facilities .....	0	0	0	0	0
Foundation seeds .....	0	0	0	0	0
Lentils dry .....	0	0	0	0	0
Vegetable Seeds .....	0	0	0	0	0
Canola seed .....	0	0	0	0	0
Crambe oil seed .....	0	0	0	0	0
Peas, dried whole .....	0	0	0	0	0
Dry edible beans .....	0	0	0	0	0
Honey .....	0	0	0	0	0
Sugar .....	0	0	0	0	0
Vegetable oil products .....	0	24,519	0	0	24,519
Mohair .....	0	0	0	0	0
Meat (and products) .....	0	0	0	0	0
Veg. canned tomato sauce .....	0	0	0	0	0
Wool .....	0	0	0	0	0
Other (rice products, fish, canned salmon)	0	363	0	0	363
<b>Total .....</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>65,863</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>65,863</b>

<sup>1</sup> Includes donations under section 202,407,416, Section 210, P.L. 85-540, miscellaneous donations under various other authorizations.  
FPAC, Business Center, Budget Division, Program Budget Branch, CCC Program Section, (202) 720-4697.

**Table 11-6.—Commodity Credit Corporation: Investment in price-support operations, March 31 and June 30, 2007–2018 <sup>1</sup>**

Year Month	Inventory investment	Loan investment	Total investment
	<i>Million dollars</i>	<i>Million dollars</i>	<i>Million dollars</i>
2007:			
March .....	72	7,031	7,103
June .....	48	2,902	2,950
2008:			
March .....	168	5,926	6,094
June .....	11	3,335	3,346
2009:			
March .....	174	4,647	4,821
June .....	209	2,215	2,424
2010:			
March .....	119	4,054	4,173
June .....	70	1,996	2,066
2011:			
March .....	41	3,259	3,300
June .....	66	1,588	1,654
2012:			
March .....	63	2,740	2,803
June .....	27	1,260	1,287
2013:			
March .....	28	2,981	3,009
June .....	43	1,664	1,707
2014:			
March .....	188	2,094	2,282
June .....	94	890	984
2015:			
March .....	32	2,734	2,766
June .....	41	1,572	1,613
2016:			
March .....	25	3,934	3,959
June .....	23	1,956	1,979
2017:			
March .....	11	4,142	4,153
June .....	24	2,095	2,119
2018:			
March .....	7	4,192	4,199
June .....	13	2,291	2,304

<sup>1</sup> Reflects total CCC loans and inventories investment.  
FPAC, Business Center, Budget Division, Program Budget Branch, CCC Program Section, (202) 720-4697.

**Table 11-7.—Commodity Credit Corporation: Loans made in fiscal year 2018 as of September 30, by State and Territories <sup>1</sup>**

State or Territory	Barley	Corn	Cotton-bales	Dry whole peas	Flaxseed
<i>1,000 dollars</i>					
Alabama .....		2,298	30,580		
Alaska .....	15		0		
Arizona .....		1,167	0		
Arkansas .....		13,440	145,715		
California .....			468,278		
Colorado .....	127	25,310	0		
Connecticut .....					
Delaware .....		1,660	0		
Florida .....		134	0		
Georgia .....		6,164	3,016		
Hawaii .....					
Idaho .....	785	293	0	130	
Illinois .....		160,897	0		
Indiana .....		142,669	0		
Iowa .....		385,108	0		
Kansas City Commodity .....		30808	0		
Kansas .....			0		
Kentucky .....	66	43,197	0		
Louisiana .....			6,360		
Maine .....	49	34	0		
Maryland .....	41	7,666	0		
Massachusetts .....		43	0		
Michigan .....		55,698	0		
Minnesota .....	578	433,930	0	256	
Mississippi .....		10,093	741,198		
Missouri .....		55,687	5,258		
Montana .....	3,643	9	0	4,402	71
Nebraska .....		143,033	0	73	
Nevada .....					
New Hampshire .....					
New Jersey .....		911	0		
New Mexico .....		1,294	0		
New York .....	4	23,681	0		
North Carolina .....	9	4,659	36,554		
North Dakota .....	2,377	64,492	0	3,366	344
Ohio .....		67,703	0		
Oklahoma .....	7	3,074	0		
Oregon .....			0		
Pennsylvania .....		12,549	0		
Rhode Island .....					
South Carolina .....		4,072	0		
South Dakota .....	47	109,376	0	149	
Tennessee .....		10,899	263,964		
Texas .....		10,955	900,670		
Utah .....	134		0		
Vermont .....					
Virginia .....	30	3,816	0		
Washington .....		655	0	288	
West Virginia .....		1,551	0		
Wisconsin .....	1	61,682	0		
Wyoming .....	38	906	0		
<b>Total .....</b>	<b>7,951</b>	<b>1,902,640</b>	<b>2,601,593</b>	<b>8,664</b>	<b>415</b>

See footnote(s) at end of table.



**Table 11-7.—Commodity Credit Corporation: Loans made in fiscal year 2018 as of September 30, by State and Territories <sup>1</sup>—Continued**

State or Territory	Honey	Oats	Oilseeds	Peanuts	Rice	Seed Cotton
	<i>1,000 dollars</i>					
Alabama .....				7,220		
Alaska .....						
Arizona .....						
Arkansas .....					96,885	1,966
California .....	360				73,178	
Colorado .....		7	195			
Connecticut .....						
Delaware .....						
Florida .....				23,545		
Georgia .....	73	4		768,774		
Hawaii .....						
Idaho .....	305	25	34			
Illinois .....						
Indiana .....						
Iowa .....	356	7				
Kansas City Commodity .....						
Kansas .....	9					468
Kentucky .....						
Louisiana .....	9			379	2,943	
Maine .....		175				
Maryland .....						
Massachusetts .....						
Michigan .....		11	19			
Minnesota .....	192	15	609			
Mississippi .....				3,451	8,037	
Missouri .....				1	4,488	717
Montana .....	366		1,178			
Nebraska .....	17		111			
Nevada .....						
New Hampshire .....						
New Jersey .....						
New Mexico .....				2,989		
New York .....		9				
North Carolina .....				47,239		
North Dakota .....	101	122	11,361			
Ohio .....						
Oklahoma .....	-			4,007		24,192
Oregon .....	88					
Pennsylvania .....	13	64				
Rhode Island .....						
South Carolina .....				3,114		
South Dakota .....	1,036	188	7,302			
Tennessee .....	6				468	
Texas .....	859	17		61,168	5,137	26,424
Utah .....	36					
Vermont .....						
Virginia .....				78,867		
Washington .....	105		135			
West Virginia .....						
Wisconsin .....	31	5				
Wyoming .....		23				
<b>Total .....</b>	<b>3,962</b>	<b>672</b>	<b>20,944</b>	<b>1,000,754</b>	<b>191,136</b>	<b>56,767</b>

See footnote(s) at end of table.

**Table 11-7.—Commodity Credit Corporation: Loans made in fiscal year 2018 as of September 30, by State and Territories <sup>1</sup>—Continued**

State or Territory	Sorghum	Soybeans	Sugar	Wheat
	<i>1,000 dollars</i>			
Alabama .....		376		138
Alaska .....				
Arizona .....				
Arkansas .....		5,457		
California .....				359
Colorado .....	632	100	108,517	3,390
Connecticut .....				
Delaware .....		653		
Florida .....			113,999	
Georgia .....		48		77
Hawaii .....				
Idaho .....			266,678	6,593
Illinois .....	49	54,907		490
Indiana .....	126	91,194		635
Iowa .....		139,502		6
Kansas City Commod .....				
Kansas .....	1,347	10,721		3,797
Kentucky .....		23,333		3,712
Louisiana .....		417	239,625	
Maine .....				
Maryland .....		3,445		640
Massachusetts .....				
Michigan .....		23,941	77,495	1,755
Minnesota .....	4	129,030	144,260	20,249
Mississippi .....		4,469		
Missouri .....	496	44,631		1,170
Montana .....				22,462
Nebraska .....	18	29,418		1,350
Nevada .....				
New Hampshire .....				
New Jersey .....		182		117
New Mexico .....				535
New York .....		7,579		1,358
North Carolina .....		3,773		949
North Dakota .....		23,076		40,724
Ohio .....		65,580		782
Oklahoma .....	1,284	127		1,462
Oregon .....				2,457
Pennsylvania .....		4,718		629
Rhode Island .....				
South Carolina .....	12	1,499		119
South Dakota .....	35	36,796		7,537
Tennessee .....		5,852		726
Texas .....	324	250		474
Utah .....				861
Vermont .....				
Virginia .....		3,755		470
Washington .....				9,978
West Virginia .....		1,322		
Wisconsin .....	17	17,855		376
Wyoming .....			8,769	344
Total .....	4,344	734,006	959,343	136,721

<sup>1</sup> Loans made directly by Commodity Credit Corporation. As much as possible, loans have been distributed according to the location of producers receiving the loans. Direct loans to cooperative associations for the benefit of members have been distributed according to the location of the association.

FPAC, Business Center, Budget Division, Program Budget Branch, CCC Program Section, (202) 720-4697.

**Table 11-8.—Farm Service Agency programs: Payments to producers, by program and commodity, United States, calendar year 2017–2018**

Program and commodity	2017	2018
	<i>1,000 dollars</i>	<i>1,000 dollars</i>
Acreage grazing payments	0	0
Additional risk coverage	3,816,009	1,116,830
American indian - livestock feed	0	0
Aquaculture block grant	0	0
Auto conservation reserve program (CRP)-cost shares	108,079	90,391
Avg crop revenue election program	559	0
Bioenergy program	0	0
Biomass crop assistance	2663	392
Cotton ginning cost share	434	215,831
Cotton transition program	661	12
Cottonseed payment program	0	0
Crop assistance program	0	0
Crop disaster - North Carolina	0	0
Crop disaster - Virginia	0	0
Crop disaster program	0	0
Crop hurricane damage program	0	0
CRP annual rental	1,774,250	1,816,927
CRP incentives	79,177	44,661
CRP transition incentive	3,769	3,964
Dairy economic loss assistance	0	0
Dairy indemnity	292	91
Dairy market loss assistance	0	0
Direct and counter cyclical program	3,773	164
Emergency Assistance program	18,748	64,889
Emergency conservation program	73,344	65,008
Emergency forest restoration	2,088	2,354
Environment quality incentives	0	0
Feed indemnity program	0	0
FL hurricane citrus disaster	0	0
Forestry conservation reserve	0	0
Forgiven interest	0	0
FL nursery disaster	0	0
FL vegetable disaster	0	0
Florida sugarcane program	0	0
Grasslands reserve program	11,013	9,755
Geographic disadvantaged program	1,996	123
Hawaii sugar disaster	0	0
Hurricane indemnity program	0	0
Interest payments	0	0
Lamb meat adjustment assistance	0	0
Livestock assistance grant	0	0
Livestock assistance program	0	0
Livestock compensation program	0	0
Livestock emergency assistance	0	0
Livestock forage program	429,933	460,377
Livestock indemnity program	26,007	38,299
Loan deficiency	9,175	23
Margin protection-Dairy	100	253,615
Market gains	0	0
Marketing loss assistance-asparagus	0	0
Marketing loss assistance	0	0
Milk income loss contract transitional	0	0
Milk income loss contract	0	0
Milk income loss II	37	1
Noninsured assistance program	158,963	176,955
Peanut quota buyout program	0	0
Pima cotton trust fund program	14,908	14,814
Price loss coverage	3,226,102	2,075,956
Storage forgiven	0	0
Sugar beet disaster program	0	0
Supplemental assistance program	0	0
Texas sugarcane storage & transportation	0	0
Tobacco quota holder-interest	0	0
Trade adjustment assistance	0	0
Tree assistance program	8,314	11,258
Trade mitigation programs <sup>1</sup>	0	5,096,102
TTPP tobacco producer	0	0
Upland cotton assistance	44,526	43,514
Wetlands reserve	0	0
Wool manufacturers trust fund	26,709	27,942
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>9,841,629</b>	<b>11,630,248</b>

<sup>1</sup>The Trade Mitigation Programs were added to CY2018.  
 FPAC, Business Center, Budget Division, Program Budget Branch, CCC Program Section, (202) 720-4697.

**Table 11-9.—Farm Service Agency programs: Payments received, by States, calendar year 2017–2018 <sup>1</sup>**

State	Payments	
	2017	2018
	<i>1,000 dollars</i>	<i>1,000 dollars</i>
Alabama .....	187,347	80,429
Alaska .....	894	360
Arizona .....	19,466	31,898
Arkansas .....	522,580	487,565
California .....	89,441	165,820
Colorado .....	231,966	184,745
Connecticut .....	1,400	2,157
Delaware .....	13,113	6,619
District of Columbia .....	950	492
Florida .....	70,897	61,318
Georgia .....	329,265	218,521
Hawaii .....	7,132	7,033
Idaho .....	147,696	136,985
Illinois .....	565,706	1,001,352
Indiana .....	342,233	473,037
Iowa .....	641,205	1,126,699
Kansas .....	565,466	725,996
Kentucky .....	141,429	138,711
Louisiana .....	239,213	211,632
Maine .....	2,681	4,946
Maryland .....	45,121	26,566
Massachusetts .....	2,512	3,144
Michigan .....	182,553	209,462
Minnesota .....	368,880	734,829
Mississippi .....	231,009	262,839
Missouri .....	371,889	519,580
Montana .....	328,695	288,699
Nebraska .....	738,915	610,895
Nevada .....	2,322	3,904
New Hampshire .....	1,004	1,621
New Jersey .....	7,045	5,192
New Mexico .....	69,321	74,241
New York .....	58,391	64,557
North Carolina .....	134,285	86,801
North Dakota .....	503,713	648,476
Ohio .....	340,704	421,416
Oklahoma .....	220,772	268,081
Oregon .....	85,681	74,157
Pennsylvania .....	60,487	65,184
Rhode Island .....	320	394
South Carolina .....	61,939	30,429
South Dakota .....	469,827	693,308
Tennessee .....	118,818	107,568
Texas .....	839,130	737,820
Utah .....	23,406	36,165
Vermont .....	1,619	11,189
Virginia .....	55,834	49,121
Washington .....	184,532	159,642
West Virginia .....	4,583	2,872
Wisconsin .....	95,449	252,092
Wyoming .....	34,351	19,136
KCCO .....	76,224	83,795
Puerto Rico .....	2,317	10,703
Virgin Islands .....	27	.....
Guam .....	65	.....
MI .....	2	.....
AS .....	7	60
<b>Total .....</b>	<b>9,841,629</b>	<b>11,630,253</b>

<sup>1</sup> Only for programs listed on Table 11-8. The Trade Mitigation Programs were added to CY2018. FPAC, Business Center, Budget Division, Program Budget Branch, CCC Program Section, (202) 720-4697.

**Table 11-10.—Fruit, vegetable, and tree nut and specialty crop marketing orders and peanut program, 2018-19 season**

Program	Estimated number of producers	Farm value
	<i>Number</i>	<i>1,000 dollars</i>
<b>Citrus fruits</b>		
Florida oranges, grapefruit, tangerines, and tangelos ...	500	121,070
Texas oranges and grapefruit .....	170	89,797
<b>Deciduous fruits</b>		
California olives .....	1,100	40,523
California desert grapes .....	38	.....
California kiwifruit .....	140	32,886
Florida avocados .....	400	15,278
Washington apricots .....	315	10,410
Washington sweet cherries .....	1,450	407,360
Washington and Oregon pears <sup>1</sup> .....	1,500	304,251
Tart cherries (7 States) <sup>2</sup> .....	600	56,635
Cranberries (10 States) <sup>3</sup> .....	1,100	222,440
<b>Dried fruits</b>		
California dates .....	70	152,175
California plums .....	800	194,832
California raisins .....	2,600	642,830
<b>Vegetables</b>		
Florida tomatoes .....	75	266,711
Idaho and Eastern Oregon onions .....	250	37,687
South Texas onions .....	60	.....
Georgia onions (Vidalia) .....	80	.....
Onions (Walla Walla, Washington) .....	30	.....
<b>Potatoes<sup>4</sup></b>		
Colorado .....	220	.....
Idaho and Eastern Oregon .....	450	.....
Washington .....	.....	.....
<b>Tree Nuts</b>		
California almonds .....	6,800	5,468,040
Pecans (15 States) .....	2,500	425,331
California, Arizona, and New Mexico pistachios <sup>5</sup> .....	1,455	2,615,550
California walnuts .....	5,700	878,800
Oregon and Washington hazelnuts .....	800	91,800
<b>Spearmint oil<sup>6</sup></b> .....	123	34,675
<b>Peanuts<sup>7</sup></b> .....	7,500	1,155,709
<b>Total 29 programs<sup>8</sup></b> .....	.....	13,264,790

<sup>1</sup> Includes fresh and processed pears.  
<sup>2</sup> The tart cherry order covers the States of Michigan, New York, Pennsylvania, Oregon, Utah, Washington, and Wisconsin.  
<sup>3</sup> The cranberry order covers Massachusetts, Rhode Island, Connecticut, New Jersey, Wisconsin, Michigan, Minnesota, Oregon, Washington, and Long Island in New York.  
<sup>4</sup> The farm values of fresh potatoes regulated under the three potato marketing orders are based on the season average grower prices for all potatoes (fresh and processed utilization combined) in Colorado, Idaho, and Washington, respectively. NASS grower prices for fresh potato utilization were not available for all of the states regulated under the marketing order.  
<sup>5</sup> Pistachio farm value is for California only.  
<sup>6</sup> The marketing order regulates the handling of spearmint oil produced in the States of Washington, Idaho, Oregon and designated parts of Nevada and Utah. The farm value is the sum of crop values for Washington, Idaho and Oregon, and excludes the minor level of production in Nevada and Utah, which is not published by NASS.  
<sup>7</sup> The Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002 terminated the Peanut Administrative Committee (which locally administered Marketing Agreement No. 146). As a result, the marketing agreement was terminated and new quality standards were established for domestic and imported peanuts, administered by the Peanut Standards Board.  
<sup>8</sup> The total number of producers cannot be determined from totals for individual commodities; some producers may produce more than one commodity.  
 AMS, Specialty Crops Programs, Promotion and Economics Division, (202) 720-9915.